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THIRD DIVISION

[ A.M. NO. P-06-2166 (FORMERLY OCA IPI NO. 05-
2161-P), April 28, 2006 ]

DR. JOSEFA T. DIGNUM, COMPLAINANT, VS. PALAO M. DIAMLA,
SHERIFF IV, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, BRANCH 9, AND ACMAD C.
ALIPONTO, SHERIFF IV, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, OFFICE OF
THE CLERK OF COURT, MARAWI CITY, RESPONDENTS.

DECISION

CARPIO MORALES, J.:

Dr. Josefa T. Dignum (complainant), by letter-complaint[!] dated February 21, 2005,
administratively charged respondents Sheriffs Palao M. Diamla (Diamla) and Acmad

C. Aliponto (Aliponto) for violating Sections 5[2] of Canon I, 1,31 2,[4] 6[5] and 7[6]

of Canon IV of the Code of Conduct for Court Personnell”] and for gross misconduct
and inefficiency in the discharge of their official and/or ministerial duty.

Complainant was the defendant in a complaint[8] filed by Rosa Maria Lamparas for
"Collection of Sum of Money, Accounting and Damages," docketed as Civil Case No.
1127-94 before the Regional Trial Court of Marawi City, Branch 9 (the trial court).

On March 31, 1997 the trial court rendered a decision[®] against herein complainant,
the decretal portion of which reads:

WHEREFORE, judgment is hereby rendered in favor of plaintiff ROSA
MARIA LAMPARAS against defendant JOSEFA DIGNUM ordering said
defendant:

1. To pay unto plaintiff Rosa Maria Lamparas the sum of One Million
Six Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty
(P1,669,720.00) Pesos representing the fruits of the properties
from May, 1993 to November 1996;

2. To pay 12% interest per annum thereof from 1993 until paid;

3. To pay unto plaintiff the sum of Two Hundred Thousand
(P200,000.00) Pesos in damages;

4. To pay litigation expense of Twenty Thousand (PP20,000.00) Pesos;
and

5. To pay the costs.[10]

The decision of the trial court having become final and executory, a Writ of
Execution!11] was issued.



In implementing the Writ, the following properties of complainant with a total
assessed value of P304,350[12] were levied by Diamla:

a) A parcel of land with an area of Six Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-
Three square meters (6,023 sg.m.) located in Lower Langcangan,
Oroquieta City covered by Original Certificate of Title No. (P-6056) P-
1248 issued by the Registry of Deeds of Misamis Oriental, and all
buildings and improvements introduced thereon covered by Tax
Declaration Nos. 194700, 194699 and 177210;

b) A parcel of "coco" land with an area of Two Thousand One Hundred
and Six square meters (2,106 sg.m.) located in Lower Langcangan,
Oroquieta City covered by Tax Declaration No. 177213, property index
No. 166-06-017-01-024;

c) A parcel of "coco" land with an area of One Thousand Five Hundred
Forty-Three square meters (1,543 sg.m.) located at San Vicente Bejo,
Oroquieta City covered by Tax Declaration No. 166-04-037-06-065; and

d) A parcel of land classified as "Riceland" with an area of Two Thousand
Five Hundred square meters (2,500 sg.m.) located at Pines, Oroquieta
City covered by Tax Declaration No. 176419, property index No. 166-04-

028-07-026.[13]

The above-named properties were sold at public auction on April 23,
2003 to the highest bidder, Hadja Perla Tur Macarampat, for P1,094,322.
[14] The one year period of redemption lapsed without complainant
redeeming the properties.[15]

In her complaint, complainant alleges that, inter alia, Aliponto levied all her bank

accounts;[16] and every time respondents levied any of her properties, they were
accompanied by armed persons, drawing her to, on one occasion or on February 16,
2005, seek the assistance of the Provincial Director of the Armed Forces of the
Philippines in Oroquieta City who sent soldiers to Dignum Hospital Foundation, Inc.

where she holds office and where the respondents repaired to at the time.[17]

Additionally, complainant charges respondents to have exceeded their authority, in
violation of the Code of Conduct for Court Personnel, for despite the fact that the
value of her auctioned properties was more than enough to cover the amount of the
judgment debt, they still went on to search and levy some more of her properties.

Finally, complainant alleges that Diamla failed or refused to comply with the
requirements of making a return of the Writ or making a report on the proceedings

as provided for under Section 14, Rule 39[18] of the Rules of Court, without which
return and report the court could not determine if he was enforcing the Writ in the

manner prescribed by law and whether the judgment debt had been satisfied.[1°]

In his Comment,[20] Diamla pointed out that the armed men were actually PNP
escorts whose presence in Oroquieta on February 10 and 11, 2005 was blottered
and coordinated with the local PNP Command.



Denying having gone to the hospital together with Aliponto on February 16, 2005,
he blames complainant for not declaring the actual value of her properties before
the City Assessor's Office, the total assessed value of those auctioned being only

P304,350 as shown by their respective Tax Declarations.[21]

Likewise denying having failed to submit a return of the Writ, Diamla submitted

copies of the Sheriff's Reports, Notices and other processes.[22] The Report dated
April 24, 2003 states:

Therefore, the writ of execution dated April 1, 2003 is hereby reported to
the Honorable Court PARTIALLY SATISFIED in the sum of P1,094,322.00
and the balance unsatisfied judgment is P2,884,213.94. Further
execution proceeding shall follow after determining some real and

personal properties of defendant.[23]

Respecting his failure to submit periodic reports every 30 days, Diamla explained:

X X x Periodic report was stopped due to the failure of the plaintiff to
replenish execution expenses required of them. In fact, Atty. Dibaratun
informed the respondent thru a letter that he is asking_for the deferment
of the continuation of execution because his client Rosa Maria Lamparas
ran _away from her parents' home and could not be located despite
diligent efforts exerted by the relatives. He further informed the
undersigned respondent that they will file pleadings/manifestation to
continue execution as soon as his client will re-appear or be located alive.

[24] (Underscoring supplied)

To bolster his explanation, he attached as Annex "0"[25] the Ex-Parte Notice to
Defer Execution dated July 21, 2003 filed by complainant's counsel Atty.
Macarupung B. Dibaratun.

For his part, Aliponto, in his Comment,[26] disclaimed any participation in the
February 10 and 11, 2005 proceedings, alleging that it was only on April 4, 2003
that he and Diamla went to Oroquieta City when he issued Notice of Levy and
Notices of Garnishment to selected banks.

OFFICE OF THE COURT
ADMINISTRATOR'S FINDINGS

The Office of the Court Administrator (OCA) came up with the following evaluation of
the case:

EVALUATION: Complainant failed to adduce proof to accurately show the
true value of the properties sold on execution by the respondents. In
Florentino A. Caja vs. Atilano G. Nanquil (A.M. No. P-04-1885, 13
September 2004), it was held that it is the duty of the complainant to
show their true value as substantiated by competent proof. In the
absence of contrary evidence, as in this case, the presumption prevails
that the respondents regularly performed their official duties.
Consequently, it could be presumed that the executed properties were
sold at the public auction at the best price possible.




In any event, it has been held that when there is a right to redeem,
inadequacy of price should not be material because the judgment debtor
may re-acquire the property or else sell his right to redeem and thus
recover any loss he claims to have suffered by reason of the price
obtained at the execution sale. Mere inadequacy of the price obtained at
the sheriff's sale unless shocking to the conscience will not be sufficient
to set aside the sale if there is no showing that, in the event of a regular
sale, a better price can be obtained. This [is] based on the theory that
the less the price, the easier it will be for the owner to effect the
redemption (Development Bank of the Philippines vs. Vda. de Moll,
43 SCRA 82).

In regard to the presence of armed men during the execution,
respondent Diamla clarifies that they are elements of the PNP who, upon
request, escorted him from Marawi City to Oroquieta City. They also
assisted him during the execution. These escorts coordinated with the
Oroquieta PNP announcing their presence thereat. It bears emphasis that
sheriffs, in the performance of their functions, are not prohibited by the
rules from seeking assistance from appropriate police officers. Absent
any proof of grave abuse of authority, respondent Diamla cannot be
faulted for seeking assistance from the PNP to ensure an orderly and
peaceful implementation of the writ.

Respondents did not deny that no periodic report was made to the court
after the writ of execution was returned partially satisfied. In defense,
respondent Diamla claimed that the plaintiff's lawyer in an ex-parte
notice dated 21 July 2003 asked them to defer the execution
proceedings. However, respondents alone, without any court order,
cannot defer the execution of the court's judgment. The ex parte notice is
not an excuse for their failure to submit the periodic report to the court.
The rule is clear that a sheriff tasked with the implementation of the writ
of execution must proceed with reasonable dispatch to execute it and to
make a return immediately. If it is not satisfied, he must make a report
to the court stating the reason for the failure of execution within thirty
days after his receipt of the writ and make a report every 30 days
thereafter until the judgment is satisfied (Casaje vs. Gatbalite, 331
SCRA 508; Viray vs. Court of Appeals, 286 SCRA 468; Jumio vs.
Egay-Eviota, 231 SCRA 551).

Respondents' failure to make the periodic report amounts to simple
neglect of duty which is defined as the failure to give proper attention to
a task expected of an employee resulting from either carelessness or
indifference (Villanueva-Fabella vs. Lee, A.M. No. MTJ-04-1518, 14
January 2004). 1t is a less grave offense under CSC Resolution No. 99-
1936 dated 31 August 1999 that carries the penalty of suspension from
work for one (1) month and one (1) day to six (6) months, for the first
offense and dismissal, for the second offense.

Parenthetically, aside from the instant complaint, there are other
administrative complaints against the respondents. Respondent Palao M.
Diamla is charged with grave abuse of discretion in OCA IPI No. 04-1869-



